
 

East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
agenda 

Date: Tuesday 16 June 2020 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Via Video Conference 

Accessible to members of the public online at  
 
https://buckinghamshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

Membership: 

D Bray, J Burton, J Gladwin, C Jones, P Jones, J MacBean, N Rose, J Rush, N Southworth, 
M Titterington, J Waters and C Wertheim  

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the monitoring officer at 
monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

https://buckinghamshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


Public Speaking 
 
If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings, 
including registering your intention to speak, please speak to a member of the Planning 
team – planning.csb@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 01494 732950. Please refer to the Guide to 
Public Speaking at Planning Committee here. 
 

Agenda Item 
 

Page No 

1 Election of Chairman  
   
2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
   
3 Apologies for Absence  
   
4 Declarations of Interest  
   
5 Virtual Meeting Procedural Rules 5 - 10 
   
6 Report on Deferred Application 11 - 26 
  

Application reference CH/2017/0290/FA  

 

Siting of temporary rural workers’ dwelling, erection of general purpose 
agricultural building and yard, formation of farm track. 

 

Land to the North of Heath End Road, Little Kingshill, Buckinghamshire 

 

 

7 Report on Main List of Applications 27 - 94 
   
Site Location Plans                                                                                Page No: 27 
 
Penn 
 
PL/19/3623/FA Ward: Penn and Coleshill Page No:   37  
 
Proposal: Part two storey/part single storey side extension with rear gable to replace 
existing rear gable extension, rear dormer roof extension to accommodate habitable space 
in loft. New front and rear rooflights and changes to windows. 
 
Recommendation: Conditional Permission 
 
Merchants Yard, Elm Road, Penn, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, HP10 8LF 
 
 
 

mailto:planning.csb@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577


Latimer & Ley Hill 
 
PL/19/3820/FA Ward: Ashley Green Latimer 

and Chenies 
Page No:   43 

 
Proposal: Erection of detached dwelling 
 
Recommendation: Refuse permission 
 
Land to rear of Elmcroft, The Green, Ley Hill, Buckinghamshire, HP5 3QR 
 
Little Missenden 
 
PL/19/3828/FA Ward: Holmer Green Page No:  52 
 
Proposal: Erection of two detached dwellings with integral garages and creation of revised 
vehicular access. 
 
Recommendation: Conditional Permission 
 
Beechwood Park, 70 Beech Tree Road and Land to the rear of 72-76 Beech Tree Road, 
Holmer Green, Buckinghamshire, HP15 6UT 
 
Chalfont St Peter 
 
PL/19/3854/FA Ward: Chalfont Common Page No:  62 
Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a new dwelling (Amendment to 
approved consent CH/2017/1788/FA) 
 
Recommendation: Conditional Permission 
 
Bramblings, 43 Denham Lane, Chalfont St Peter, Buckinghamshire, SL9 0EP 
 
Chalfont St Giles 
 
PL/19/4110/FA Ward: Chalfont St Giles Page No:  69 
 
Proposal: Demolition and reconstruction of a new single dwelling house with associated 
works. 
 
Recommendation: Conditional Permission 
 
Chiltern Cottage, 8 Dibden Hill, Chalfont St Giles, Buckinghamshire, HP8 4RD 
 
 
 
 



Great Missenden 
 
PL/19/4163/FA Ward: Prestwood And Heath 

End 
Page No:  77 

 
Proposal: Redevelopment of site to provide 2 detached dwellings with vehicular access, 
associated hardstanding, landscaping and car parking. 
 
Recommendation: Conditional Permission 
 
Chestnut House, Broombarn Lane, Great Missenden, Buckinghamshire, HP16 9JD 
 

 

If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Jack Pearce / Leslie Ashton on 01895 837224 / 
01895 837227, email democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



Planning Committee Virtual Procedural Rules  

Introduction  

The Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government 

made Regulations (The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 

(Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 

Regulations 2020) (“the 2020 Regulations”)to ensure local authorities can conduct business 

during the current public health emergency and this legislation was passed on 4 April 2020. 

The 2020 Regulations will apply to local authority meetings (full council, executive, joint 

committee, committee or sub-committee) held before 7 May 2021 from 4 April 2020. 

Councils can make standing orders in respect of virtual meetings, and will not be 

constrained by any existing restrictions. 

Planning Committee (Area and Strategic Committees)  

This meeting will be attended by Planning Committee members, officers, town and parish 

council representatives (in part), public objectors and supporters (in part), applicants/agents 

(in part) and Buckinghamshire Council members not appointed to Planning Committee (in 

part) and observed by other interested members of t
[...]
lly left blank



 

 

 

 

Report to East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 

DEFERRED APPLICATION 

 

Application reference CH/2017/0290/FA (Case Officer: Margaret Smith) 

 

Siting of temporary rural workers’ dwelling, erection of general purpose agricultural building and 

yard, formation of farm track. 

Land to the North of Heath End Road, Little Kingshill, Buckinghamshire 

 

Matter for consideration 

1.1 Members will be aware that this planning application was heard by the Planning 

Committee at the meeting of 2 November, 2017.  The original Case Officer’s report is attached at 

Appendix 1. 

 

1.2 The application was deferred to allow Committee Members more time to consider the 

financial information received from the consultant and to request further details.  These details 

have been submitted. Various discussions have been undertaken since then, and the matter has 

taken some time to review and move forward.   

 

1.3 The application site layout has also been revised, proposing the siting of the temporary 

rural workers’ dwelling nearer to the access from Heath End Road and with an adjacent parking 

area.  Also, since the receipt of this application, unauthorised development has taken place on 

this site including the siting of a residence at right angles to that proposed under this 

application, the laying of an access track along a different route to that proposed under this 

application, the enclosure of an area with close boarded fencing in the approximate position of 

the annotated manure heap and parking area, the erection of 2 polytunnels, yurts and other 

structures.  

 

1.4 The following additional comments have been received from consultees: 

 

Parish Council: 

Objection: 

a) It is an inappropriate development within the Green Belt  

b) It is an inappropriate development within an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.  

c) There are no very special or exceptional circumstances that apply to justify the 

developm
[...]
eech 

Date Received: 15.02.2017 Decide by Date: 01.11.2017 

Parish: Great Missenden Ward: Prestwood And Heath End 

App Type: Full Application 

Proposal: Temporary rural workers dwelling, erection of general purpose agricultural 

building and yard, formation of farm track 

Location: Land To The North Of 

Heath End Road 

Little Kingshill 

Buckinghamshire 

Applicant: Latton Alpacas 

SITE CONSTRAINTS 

Article 4 Direction 

Adjacent to C Road 

Area Special Advert Control 

Within Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Adjacent 

Public Footpaths and Public Rights of Way 

Within Green Belt other than GB4 GB5 

Public footpath/bridleway 

Gas and Oil Pipe Lines 

Within 500m of SINC NC1 

CALL IN 

Councillor Gladwin has requested that this application be determined by the Committee, regardless of the 

officer's recommendation.   

SITE LOCATION 

The application site is situated on the northern side of Heath End Road on the western edge of Little Kingshill. 

The site is located within the open Green Belt and the Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). 

Public footpaths run along the eastern and western boundaries of the land owned by the applicant, and 

diagonally across it.    

Page 18



Classification: OFFICIAL 

Page 3 

Classification: OFFICIAL 

The applicants operate an alpaca breeding business from the land, which is known as Latton Alpacas Ltd. There 

are currently 73 alpacas on the land, as well as some low level post and rail fencing to create paddocks, and 3 

small timber feed shelters. In addition, there is a polytunnel and a yurt which do not currently benefit from 

planning permission. A current enforcement investigation is pending consideration.  

Latton Alpacas Ltd also rent some land to the south of Heath End Road (outside of the application site) which 

includes an agricultural barn and small shop selling alpaca related products.  

THE APPLICATION 

The application seeks temporary planning permission for the s
[...]
ll 

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map 

with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's 

Stationery Officer © 

Crown Copyright. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright 

and may lead to prosecution and civil proceedings. 

Organisation 

Directorate 

Comments 

Date 

SLA Number 

Scale: 1 :1,800 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Planning, Growth & Sustainability

100023578.2020 

20/05/2020

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



PL/19/3623/FA 

Merchants Yard, Elm Road, Penn, High Wycombe HP108LF 

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map 

with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's 

Stationery Officer © 

Crown Copyright. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright 

and may lead to prosecution and civil proceedings. 

Penn 

Organisation 

Directorate  

Comments 

Date 

SLA Number 

Football Ground 

Scale: 1 :1,250 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Planning, Growth & Sustainabilty  

100023578.2020

20/05/2020

Page 28



PL/19/3820/FA 

Land To Rear Of Elmcroft, The Green, Ley Hill HPS 3QR 

School 

Ley Hill 

Path 

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map 

with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's 

Stationery Officer © 

Crown Copyright. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright 

and may lead to prosecution and civil proceedings. 

Organisation 

Directorate 

Comments 

Date 

SLA Number 

The 

Pheasantries 

Scale: 1 :1,250 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Planning, Growth & Sustainabilty 

100023578.2020

20/05/2020

Page 29



PL/19/3828/FA 

Beechwood Park, 70 Beech Tree Road and Land To The Rear Of 

72-76 Beech Tree Road, Holmer Green HP15 6UT

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map 

with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's 

Stationery Officer © 

Crown Copyright. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright 

and may lead to prosecution and civil proceedings. 

Organisation 

Comments 

Date 

SLA Number 

Scale: 1 :1,250 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Planning, Growth & Sustainability

100023578.2020 

20/05/2020

Directorate

Page 30



PL/19/3854/FA 

Bramblings, 43 Denham Lane, Chalfant St Peter SL9 OEP 

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map 

with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's 

Stationery Officer © 

Crown Copyright. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright 

and may lead to prosecution and civil proceedings. 

Organisation 

Directorate 

Comments 

Date 

SLA Number 

Scale: 1 :1,250 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Planning, Growth & Sustainabilty

100023578.2016 

20/05/2020

Page 31



PL/19/4110/FA 

Chiltern Cottage, 8 Dibden Hill, Chalfant St Giles HP8 4RD 

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map 

with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's 

Stationery Officer © 

Crown Copyright. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright 

and may lead to prosecution and civil proceedings. 

Organisation 

Directorate 

Comments 

Date 

SLA Number 

Scale: 1 :1,250 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Planning, Growth & Sustainability

100023578.2020 

20/05/2020

Page 32



PL/19/4163/FA 

Chestnut House, Broombarn Lane, Great Missenden HP16 9JD 

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map 

with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's 

Stationery Officer © 

Crown Copyright. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright 

and may lead to prosecution and civil proceedings. 

Organisation 

Directorate 

Comments 

Date 

SLA Number 

Meads 

C Golden 
Broom 

Arley House 

Scale: 1 :1,250 

Buckinghamshire Council

Planning, Growth & Sustainability

100023578.2020 

20/05/2020

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Classification: OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

 

 

Report to East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 

 

INDEX TO APPLICATIONS ON MAIN LIST OF REPORT 

 

Penn 
 

PL/19/3623/FA Ward: Penn and Coleshill Page No:   37 

Proposal: Part two storey/part single storey side extension with rear gable to replace existing rear gable 

extension, rear dormer roof extension to accommodate habitable space in loft. New front and rear 

rooflights and changes to windows 

Recommendation: Conditional Permission 
 

Merchants Yard, Elm Road, Penn, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, HP10 8LF 

 

Latimer & Ley Hill 
 

PL/19/3820/FA Ward: Ashley Green Latimer and 

Chenies 

Page No:   43 

Proposal: Erection of detached dwelling 

Recommendation: Refuse permission 
 

Land to rear of Elmcroft, The Green, Ley Hill, Buckinghamshire, HP5 3QR 

 

Little Missenden 
 

PL/19/3828/FA Ward: Holmer Green Page No:  52 

Proposal: Erection of two detached dwellings with integral garages and creation of revised vehicular 

access 

Recommendation: Conditional Permission 
 

Beechwood Park, 70 Beech Tree Road and Land to the rear of 72-76 Beech Tree Road, Holmer Green, 

Buckinghamshire, HP15 6UT 

 

Chalfont St Peter 
 

PL/19/3854/FA Ward: Chalfont Common Page No:  62 

Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a new dwelling (Amendment to approved 

consent CH/2017/1788/FA) 

Recommendation: Conditional Permission 
 

Bramblings, 43 Denham Lane, Chalfont St Peter, Buckinghamshire, SL9 0EP 

 

Chalfont St Giles 
 

PL/19/4110/FA Ward: Chalfont St Giles Page No:  69 

Proposal: Demolition and reconstruction of a new single dwelling house with associated works. 

Recommendation: Conditional Permission 
 

Chiltern Cottage, 8 Dibden Hill, Chalfont St Giles, Buckinghamshire, HP8 4RD 

 

Page 35

Appendix 



 

 

 

Great Missenden 
 

PL/19/4163/FA Ward: Prestwood And Heath End Page No:  77 

Proposal: Redevelopment of site to provide 2 detached dwellings with vehicular access, associated 

hardstanding, landscaping and car parking. 

Recommendation: Conditional Permission 
 

Chestnut House, Broombarn Lane, Great Missenden, Buckinghamshire, HP16 9JD 

 

  

Page 36



 

 

 

 

Report to East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 

 

PL/19/3623/FA 
Case Officer: Lucy Wenzel 

Date Received: 22.10.2019 Decide by Date: 23.03.2020 

Parish: Penn Ward: Penn And Coleshill 

App Type: Full Application 

Proposal: Part two storey/part single storey side extension with rear gable to replace existing 

rear gable extension, rear dormer roof extension to accommodate habitable space in 

loft. New front and rear rooflights and changes to windows 

Location: Merchants Yard 

Elm Road 

Penn 

High Wycombe 

Buckinghamshire 

HP10 8LF 

Applicant: Mr and Mrs Sam and Kate Noble 

 

SITE CONSTRAINTS 

Article 4 Direction 

Adjacent to A and B Road 

Adjacent to Unclassified Road 

Area of Special Control of Advertisements 

Adjacent Listed Buildings 

Archaeological site 

Biodiversity Opportunity Areas 

Conservation Area 

Within Green Belt other than GB4 GB5 

North South Line 

A and B Roads 

Archaeological Notification Areas 

Within 500m of Site of Importance for Nature Conservation NC1 

Townscape Character 

Established Residential Area of Special Character 

 

CALL IN 

Councillor Waters has requested this application is referred to the Planning Committee if the Officers' 

recommendation is for approval.  

 

SITE LOCATION 

This application site is located to the west of Penn to the southern end of Elm Road. The plot currently 

accommodates a detached dwelling set to the west of the plot with rear garden area extending considerably 

to the east. To the rear of the plot resides Penn and Tylers Green Football Club, with the Common to the west. 

The dwelling is set back from Elm Road by a parking area and front garden. Neighbouring dwellings reflect 

the detached nature and therefore there is a cohesive street scene but with variation in terms of external 

appearance. Both neighbouring dwellings are listed with a number of further listed buildings sited along Elm 

Page 37



 

 

 

Road. The site is located within the Penn and Tylers Green Conservation Area and also within an Establish
[...]
uthority for the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). CIL is a charge on 

development; it is tariff-based and enables local authorities to raise funds to pay for infrastructure.  

 If you have received a CIL Liability Notice, this Notice will set out the further requirements that need to 

be complied with.     

 If you have not received a CIL Liability Notice, the development may still be liable for CIL. Before 

development is commenced, for further information please refer to the following website 

https://www.chiltern.gov.uk/CIL-implementation or contact 01494 732792 for more information. 

  

Page 51



 

 

 

PL/19/3828/FA 
Case Officer: Melanie Beech 

Date Received: 07.11.2019 Decide by Date: 29.05.2020 

Parish: Little Missenden Ward: Holmer Green 

App Type: Full Application 

Proposal: Erection of two detached dwellings with integral garages and creation of revised 

vehicular access 

Location: Beechwood Park 

70 Beech Tree Road and Land to the rear of 72-76 Beech Tree Road 

Holmer Green 

Buckinghamshire 

HP15 6UT 

 

Applicant: Mr A Langley 

 

SITE CONSTRAINTS 

Article 4 Direction 

Adjacent to C Road 

Adjacent to Unclassified Road 

North South Line 

Within 500m of Site of Importance for Nature Conservation NC1 

Townscape Character 

 

CALL IN 

Councillor Martin has requested that this application is referred to the Planning Committee if the Officers' 

recommendation is for approval.  

 

SITE LOCATION 

The application site is located on the northern side of Beech Tree Road within Holmer Green. It currently 

consists of an existing bungalow (70 Beech Tree Road) and its associated long rear garden. The application 

site extends to the west onto land situated to the rear of nos. 72-76 Beech Tree Road.  

 

The site is not within any designated areas but is adjacent to the Green Belt and Area of Outstanding Natural 

Beauty (AONB).    

 

THE APPLICATION 

The application seeks planning permission to demolish the existing bungal
[...]
enables local authorities to raise funds to pay for infrastructure.  

 If you have received a CIL Liability Notice, this Notice will set out the further requirements that need to 

be complied with.   

 If you have not received a CIL Liability Notice, the development may still be liable for CIL. Before 

development is commenced, for further information please refer to the following website 

https://www.chiltern.gov.uk/CIL-implementation or contact 01494 732792 for more information. 

  

Page 61



 

 

 

PL/19/3854/FA 
Case Officer: Emma Showan 

Date Received: 07.11.2019 Decide by Date: 29.05.2020 

Parish: Chalfont St Peter Ward: Chalfont Common 

App Type: Full Application 

Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a new dwelling (Amendment to 

approved consent CH/2017/1788/FA) 

Location: Bramblings 

43 Denham Lane 

Chalfont St Peter 

Buckinghamshire 

SL9 0EP 

 

Applicant: Mr R Haslam 

 

SITE CONSTRAINTS 

Article 4 Direction 

Adjacent to C Road 

Adjacent to Unclassified Road 

Area of Special Control of Advertisements 

BPA Pipelines Bufffer 

Within Green Belt other than GB4 GB5 

Mineral Consultation Area 

North South Line 

MWLDF and BMWLP (Mineral Protection Zones) 

Townscape Character 

 

CALL IN 

Councillor Smith has requested that this application is referred to the Planning Committee if the Officers' 

recommendation is for approval. 

 

SITE LOCATION 

The application site relates to a former detached 1960s style bungalow located in Denham Lane, Chalfont St. 

Peter. Planning permission was granted in December 2017 for the replacement of this bungalow with a two 

storey detached dwelling with a detached double garage. Works have commenced and the property is 

currently under construction.  

 

Specifically, the application site is located within a row of predominantly two storey properties, which are both 

detached and semi-detached in nature. There is a linear arrangement of properties along both sides of 


[...]
Development) 

(England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order, with or without modification), no 

windows/dormer windows other than those expressly authorised by this permission, shall be inserted or 

constructed at any time at first floor level or above in the side elevations of the dwelling hereby permitted.   

Reason: To protect the amenities and privacy of the adjoining property. 

 

 7 AP01     Approved Plans 

 

 INFORMATIVES 

 

 1 The Council is the Charging Authority for the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). CIL is a charge on 

development; it is tariff-based and enables local authorities to raise funds to pay for infrastructure.  

 If you have received a CIL Liability Notice, this Notice will set out the further requirements that need to 

be complied with.   

Page 67



 

 

 

 If you have not received a CIL Liability Notice, the development may still be liable for CIL. Before 

development is commenced, for further information please refer to the following website 

https://www.chiltern.gov.uk/CIL-implementation or contact 01494 732792 for more information. 

  

Page 68



 

 

 

PL/19/4110/FA 
Case Officer: Dipanwita Chatterjee 

Date Received: 27.11.2019 Decide by Date: 24.03.2020 

Parish: Chalfont St Giles Ward: Chalfont St Giles 

App Type: Full Application 

Proposal: Demolition and reconstruction of a new single dwelling house with associated works. 

Location: Chiltern Cottage 

8 Dibden Hill 

Chalfont St Giles 

Buckinghamshire 

HP8 4RD 

 

Applicant: Mr and Mrs Dunn 

 

SITE CONSTRAINTS 

Article 4 Direction 

Adjacent to Unclassified Road 

Area of Special Control of Advertisements 

Adjacent Public Footpaths and Public Rights Of Way 

Chalfont St Giles Neighbourhood Plan 

Within Green Belt other than GB4 GB5 

Mineral Consultation Area 

North South Line 

MWLDF and BMWLP (Mineral Protection Zones) 

GB settlement GB4,6,12,23,H7,13,19 

 

CALL IN 

Councillor Bray has requested that this applicati
[...]
 as part of the development including those between the 

individual gardens of the approved dwellings and on the boundaries of the site shall be submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The boundaries shall then be erected and maintained in 

accordance with the plans approved by the Local Planning Authority.   

Reason: To safeguard, as far as possible, the visual amenities of the locality and the amenities of the adjoining 

properties and approved dwellings. 

 

 7 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 

Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order, with or without modification), no 

windows/dormer windows other than those expressly authorised by this permission, shall be inserted or 

constructed at any time at first floor level or above in the flank elevations of the dwellings hereby approved.  

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining properties and the approved dwellings. 

 

 8 Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3(1) of the Town & Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order) no development falling 

within Class A of Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the said Order shall be erected within the application site unless 

planning permission is first granted by the Local Planning Authority.  

Reason:  In order to protect the amenities of the adjoining properties, in accordance with policy GC3 of the 

Chiltern District Local Plan Adopted 1 September 1997 (including alterations adopted 29 May 2001) 

consolidated September 2007 and November 2011. 

 

 9 The proposed first floor level window in the south flank elevation of Plot 1 shall remain obscurely 

glazed and non-opening.  

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining property. 

 

10 No development shall take place until a Tree Protection Plan has been submitted to and approved in 

writing by the Local Pl
[...]
se refer to the following website 

https://www.chiltern.gov.uk/CIL-implementation or contact 01494 732792 for more information. 

 

 

The End 

 

Page 94


	Agenda
	5 Virtual Meeting Procedural Rules
	6 Report on Deferred Application
	7 Report on Main List of Applications
	Main report 1






Minutes of the meeting


 

Buckinghamshire Council 

East Buckinghamshire Area 
Planning Committee  

 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EAST BUCKINGHAMSHIRE AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 
TUESDAY 16 JUNE 2020 VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE, COMMENCING AT 6.30 PM AND CONCLUDING AT 
9.56 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
N Rose (acting as Chairman), D Bray, J Burton, J Gladwin, P Jones, J MacBean, N Rose, J Rush, 
N Southworth, J Waters and C Wertheim 
 
Agenda Item 
 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 It was proposed by Councillor N Rose that Councillor C Jones be elected Chairman of the East 

Area Planning Committee for the ensuing year. This proposal was seconded by Councillor J Rush 
and agreed at a vote.  
 
Resolved: 
That Councillor C Jones be elected Chairman of the East Area Planning Committee for the 
municipal year 2020-21. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 It was proposed by Councillor J MacBean that Councillor N Rose be appointed Vice-Chairman of 

the East Area Planning Committee for the ensuing year. This proposal was seconded by 
Councillor J Gladwin and agreed at a vote.  
 
Resolved: 
That Councillor N Rose be appointed Vice-Chairman of the East Area Planning Committee for the 
municipal year 2020-21. 
 
In the absence of Councillor C Jones, Councillor N Rose took the Chair. 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 Apologies were received from Councillors C Jones and M Titterington. 

 
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 Councillor J Burton declared a personal and prejudicial interest in application CH/2017/0290/FA 

as the applicant was known to her. Councillor Burton would not take part in the discussion and 
subsequent vote. Councillor D Bray declared a personal and prejudicial interest in application 



PL/19/4110/FA as a member of Chalfont St Giles Parish Council where he had attended 
meetings at which the application had been discussed. Councillor Bray would not take part in 
the discussion or subsequent vote. 
 

5 VIRTUAL MEETING PROCEDURAL RULES 
 The Committee received a report setting out the procedural rules that would apply to virtual 

meetings whilst physical meetings were unable to take place.  
 
Resolved:  
That the Virtual Meeting Procedural Rules be noted. 
 

6 REPORT ON DEFERRED APPLICATION 
 

 CH/2017/0290/FA – Land to the North of Heath End Road, Little Kingshill, Buckinghamshire 
 
Proposal: Siting of temporary rural workers’ dwelling, erection of general purpose agricultural 
building and yard, formation of farm track.  
 
Notes 

 Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this application Cllr Burton left the 
meeting for the duration of this Item 

 Prior to the meeting the agent had requested that the application be deferred to enable 
the submission of further amended proposals which sought to overcome the objections 
identified in the officer report. The agent had been informed that the application would 
not be withdrawn from the agenda at this stage, particularly as unauthorised 
development had already taken place on site, although the application was open to be 
formally withdrawn with the option to submit a new application which would not incur a 
fee. Amended proposals were received from the agent the day prior to this meeting and 
therefore having been received too late would not be discussed as part of this 
application. 

 Speaking as an objector: Mr Ian Sherborn 

 Speaking as a supporter: Mr Richard Bradstock  

 Speaking as the applicant: Mr Sapsford  
 
It was proposed by Councillor J Gladwin, seconded by Councillor D Bray and resolved:  
 
That the application be refused for the reasons as set out in the officer report.  
 

7 REPORT ON MAIN LIST OF APPLICATIONS 
  

Councillor Burton re-joined the meeting 
PL/19/3623/FA – Merchants Yard, Elm Road, Penn, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, HP10 
8LF 
 
Proposal: Part two storey/part single storey side extension with rear gable to replace existing 
rear gable extension, rear dormer roof extension to accommodate habitable space in loft. New 
front and rear rooflights and changes to windows.  
 
Notes: 

 Written statement read out from objector: Ms Marian Raszpla 

 Speaking for the applicant, the agent: Mr Tom Gresford 
 



 
 
It was proposed by Councillor P Jones, seconded by Councillor D Bray and resolved:  
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out in the 
officer report. 
 
 
PL/19/3820/FA – Land to rear of Elmcroft, The Green, Ley Hill, Buckinghamshire, HP5 3QR  
 
Proposal: Erection of detached dwelling.  
 
Notes: 
 

 Written statement read out on behalf of objectors: Mr and Mrs Johnson 

 Speaking for the applicant, the agent: Mr James Reynolds  
 
It was proposed by Councillor J MacBean, seconded by Councillor P Jones and resolved:  
 
That the application be refused for the reasons as set out in the officer report.  
 
 
PL/19/3828/FA – Beechwood Park, 70 Beech Tree Road and Land to the rear of 72-76 Beech 
Tree Road, Holmer Green, Buckinghamshire, HP15 6UT  
 
Proposal: Erection of two detached dwellings with integral garages and creation of revised 
vehicular access.  
 
Notes: 

 Speaking as Ward Member: Cllr Peter Martin 

 Speaking on behalf of Little Missenden Parish Council: Ms Helen Hogan 

 Speaking as an objector: Mr David Cook 

 Speaking for the applicant, the agent: Mr Mark Longworth  
 
 
It was proposed by Councillor J Burton, seconded by Councillor D Bray and resolved:  
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons: 

 The proposal was out of character for the area and not in keeping with the general scale 
and height and character of buildings in the locality of the application site contrary to 
Policy GC3. 

 The siting, height, width and overall scale would make the proposed dwellings appear 
overbearing and visually intrusive which would be harmful to the amenities of 
neighbouring properties. 
 

 
 
PL/19/3854/FA – Bramblings, 43 Denham Lane, Chalfont St Peter, Buckinghamshire, SL9 0EP  
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a new dwelling (Amendment to 
approved consent CH/2017/1788/FA)  
 



Speaking as an objector: Mr Daniel Faust  
 
It was proposed by Councillor J Rush, seconded by Councillor J Wertheim and resolved:  
 
That the application be refused on the basis of a perception of overlooking due to the size of the 
side dormer and its proximity to the neighbouring dwelling which would be harmful to the 
amenities of the neighbouring property. 
 
Councillor J Burton requested that her vote ‘against’ this motion be recorded. 
 
At the request of Cllr P Jones this matter will be referred to the Council’s Enforcement Team as 
unauthorised development has commenced. 
 
 
 
PL/19/4110/FA – Chiltern Cottage, 8 Dibden Hill, Chalfont St Giles, Buckinghamshire, HP8 4RD 
 
Proposal: Demolition and reconstruction of a new single dwelling house with associated works.  
 
Notes: 

 Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this application Cllr Bray left the 
meeting for the duration of this Item 

 Two further conditions were proposed. One was to condition that the flank windows 
would be obscurely glazed and the second to condition that no additional windows 
would be inserted in the flanks. 

 The Planning Officer advised that the wording to condition 3 would be amended to read 
‘no development shall commence until’ rather than ‘prior to the commencement of any 
work on site’. 

 Written statement read out on behalf of objector: Mr Bernard Bedford 

 Speaking as the applicant: Mrs Sophie Dunn 
 
It was proposed by Councillor J Rush, seconded by Councillor N Southworth and resolved:  
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report with the 
addition of the two conditions noted above and on the basis that the detailed plans, which show 
the ground levels and proposed slab and final floor levels of the dwelling as would be discharged 
by condition 3 be approved by the Chairman of the Committee when submitted to the local 
planning authority.  
 
 
 
Councillor Bray re-joined the meeting 
PL/19/4163/FA – Chestnut House, Broombarn Lane, Great Missenden, Buckinghamshire, HP16 
9JD 
 
Proposal: Redevelopment of site to provide 2 detached dwellings with vehicular access, 
associated hardstanding, landscaping and car parking.  
 

 One additional letter of objection had been received which had been seen by all 
members. 

 The wording at the start of conditions 3, 10 and 13 would be amended to read ‘No 
development shall commence until…’ 



 Condition 9 would be amended to read that ‘the proposed first floor level window in the 
south flank elevation of plot 1 shall be obscurely glazed and non-opening and shall be 
maintained in this condition thereafter’. 

 Condition 12 will be amended so that ‘left’ and ‘right’ were replaced with ‘north’ and 
‘south’. 

 Speaking on behalf of Great Missenden Parish Council: Cllr Simon Rhodes 

 Speaking as an objector: Mr Robert Gibson  

 Written statement read out on behalf of the agent: Mr David Holmes  
 
It was proposed by Councillor P Jones, seconded by Councillor N Southworth and resolved: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives as set out in 
the officer report with the amendments to the conditions noted above.  
 


